

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives;
CHUCK WINDER, President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate;
THE SIXTY-SEVENTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Movants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Idaho,
No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW · Honorable B. Lynn Winmill*

**BRIEF OF DR. CAITLIN BERNARD, DR. LAUREN MILLER,
DR. LEILAH ZAHEDI-SPUNG, & DR. NIKKI ZITE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

TANYA PELLEGRINI
LAWYERING PROJECT
584 Castro Street, Suite 2062
San Francisco, California 94114
Phone: (646) 480-8973
tpellegrini@lawyeringproject.org

RUPALI SHARMA
Counsel of Record
LAWYERING PROJECT
443 Western Avenue, Suite 1025
South Portland, Maine 04106
Phone: (646) 490-1219
rsharma@lawyeringproject.org

ALLISON ZIMMER
LAWYERING PROJECT
3157 Gentilly Boulevard, Suite 2231
New Orleans, Louisiana 70122
Phone: (347) 515-6074
azimmer@lawyeringproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Intended for EMTALA to Protect the Ethics and Integrity of Physicians Providing Emergency Care.....	6
II. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens a Patient’s Health Forces Physicians to Violate Their Medical Ethics.....	
A. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens a Patient’s Health Undermines the Physician-Patient Relationship	12
B. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens a Patient’s Health Violates the Ethical Principle of Respect for Patient Autonomy	14
C. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens a Patient’s Health Violates the Ethical Principles of Beneficence and Non-Maleficence.....	16
III. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens a Patient’s Health Forces Many Physicians to Violate Conscientious or Religious Beliefs that Forbid Them from Abandoning an Individual in Need	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Compton Unified Sch. Dist. v. Addison</i> , 598 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	10, 18, 20, 24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2)	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-18-2-327.9.....	2
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-2-1(a)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213(b).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213(c)(1)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213(c)(2)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ACEP, *Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians*, 6 (2023),
<https://www.acep.org/siteassets/new-pdfs/policy-statements/code-of-ethics-for-emergency-physicians.pdf>17
- ACOG Committee Opinion No. 819, *Informed Consent and Shared Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology* (2021),
<https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2021/02/informed-consent-and-shared-decision-making-in-obstetrics-and-gynecology>7
- AMA, Code of Medical Ethics, *Patient-Physician Relationships* § 1.1.112
- Ann. S. O’Mailey et al., *The Role of Trust in Use of Preventive Services Among Low-Income African American Women*,
38 *Prev. Med.* 777 (2004).....12
- Eileen E. Morrison, *Ethics in Health Administration* 47–48 (4th ed. 2018).....16
- Kavitha Surana, *Abortion Bans Have Delayed Emergency Medical Care. In Georgia, Experts Say This Mother’s Death was Preventable*,
PRO PUBLICA (Sept. 16, 2024), <https://www.propublica.org/article/georgia-abortion-ban-amber-thurman-death>19
- Kavitha Surana, *Afraid to Seek Care Amid Georgia’s Abortion Ban, She Stayed at Home and Died*, PRO PUBLICA (Sept. 18, 2024),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/candi-miller-abortion-ban-death-georgia>19
- Kavitha Surana, *Their States Banned Abortion. Doctors Now Say They Can’t Give Women Potential Lifesaving Care*, PRO PUBLICA (Feb. 26, 2024),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/abortion-doctor-decisions-hospital-committee>.....17
- Lois Snyder Sulmasy & Thomas A. Bledsoe, *American College of Physicians Ethics Manual: Seventh Edition*, 170 *Annals of Internal Medicine* (Jan. 2019), <https://www.acpjournals.org/doi/10.7326/M18-2160>16
- Recent Cases on Violence Against Reproductive Health Care Providers*,
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (last updated May 30, 2023),

<https://www.justice.gov/crt/recent-cases-violence-against-reproductive-health-care-providers> 1

Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, *Principles of Biomedical Ethics* (8th ed. 2019).....11, 16
